interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR).The

amendments include the following practical expedients:

• A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly

required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a movement

in a market rate of interest

• Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge

documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued

• Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement

when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk component.

The management of the Group has assessed that these amendments have no impact on these
financial statements.

First quarter 2021 interim report  / Consolidated financial statements Content »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

   59  /  111

3 Restatement of comparative figures due to reclassifications

Restatement related to 2020 I qtr.

2020 I qtr. before

restatement
Restatement

2020 I qtr.
after restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers 324,620 - 324,620
Other income 1,039 - 1,039

 325,659 - 325,659

Operating expenses
Purchases of electricity, gas for trade, and related services (218,191) 45,181 (173,010)
Purchases of gas and heavy fuel oil (6,690) - (6,690)
Depreciation and amortisation (27,727) - (27,727)
Wages and salaries and related expenses (24,457) - (24,457)
Repair and maintenance expenses (4,820) - (4,820)
Reversal (impairment) of amounts receivable and loans (597) - (597)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (907) - (907)
Other expenses (11,660) (45,165) (56,825)

Total operating expenses (295,049) 16 (295,033)

Operating profit (loss) 30,610 16 30,616

Finance income 377 (70) 307
Finance expenses (4,495) 54 (4,441)

Profit (loss) before tax 26,492 - (4,118)
Current year corporate income tax (expense)/benefit (3,438) - (3,438)
Deferred corporate income tax (expense)/benefit (904) - (904)

Net profit 22,150 - 22,150

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 20,380 - 20,380
Non-controlling interest 1,770 - 1,770

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Gain (loss) on revaluation of non-current assets (11,217) - (11,217)
Recalculation of a defined benefit plan liability less deferred income tax (25) - (25)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (11,217) - (11,217)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Translation of net investments in foreign operations into the Group’s presentation
currency (2,435) - (2,435)

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss, total (2,435) - (2,435)

Other comprehensive income (loss), total (13,677) - (13,677)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 8,473 - 8,473

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 6,704 - 6,704
Non-controlling interests 1,769 - 1,769

Presentation of certain line items of the SPLOCI in
annual financial statements of year 2020 was changed;
consequently, the presentation of comparative figures
in SPLOCI of these interim financial statements was
amended to correspond to such changes. The
information regarding restatements is presented below:

The Group changed presentation of financial
derivative-related operations in the SPLOCI. After
thorough analysis of the previous presentation of
derivatives the management determined that
reclassifications should be made to give more reliable
information for the users of the interim financial